address the balance sheet and governance to ensure alignment with public unitholder interests

Simple Organizational Structure Attractive Valuation Diversified Asset PortfolioPrioritizing the Balance Sheet

Unitholder-Friendly Governance

➢ Fully-aligned LP & GP with governance structure similar to a

C-corp and tax benefits of an MLP

➢ Public unitholders own 100% of the outstanding SMLP

common units for purposes of voting and distributions

➢ Board comprised of majority independent directors

Simplified Capital Structure

➢ Streamlined capital structure with significant free cash flow

focused on reducing outstanding debt

Financial Flexibility

➢ SMLP to continue prioritizing the balance sheet by reducing

debt, improving credit metrics and generating value across

the capital structure

➢ Fewer potential conflicts of interest among stakeholders

across the capital structure

Public

100% LP Interest,

7.2MM common units

Summit Midstream

Partners, LP

(NYSE: SMLP)

$165.8MM Series A Preferred

Summit Midstream

Holdings, LLC

$300.0MM ABL Revolver Drawn

$700.0MM 2nd Lien Notes

$259.5MM Senior Notes

Operating Assets

GP

Interest(1)

14

($ in millions) As Reported As Reported Pro Forma

12/31/19(1) 9/30/21 9/30/2021(2)

Unrestricted Cash $4.9 $5.5 $15.4

Revolving Credit Facility (Due May 2022) $677.0 $725.0 -

ABL Revolving Credit Faciliity (Due May 2026) - - 300.0

8.50% Senior Secured Second Lien Notes (Due Oct 2026) - - 700.0

5.50% Senior Notes (Due Aug 2022) 300.0 234.0 -

5.75% Senior Notes (Due Apr 2025) 500.0 259.5 259.5

SMPH Term Loan (non-recourse) 161.5 - -

Total Debt $1,638.5 $1,218.5 $1,259.5

Total Debt, net of Cash $1,633.6 $1,213.0 $1,244.0

Deferred Purchase Price Obligation $180.8 - -

Series A Preferred Units 293.6 165.8 165.8

Recourse Obligations, net of Cash $2,107.9 $1,378.8 $1,409.9

Double E Related:

Subsidiary Series A Preferred Units $27.5 $101.9 $101.9

Permian Transmission Credit Facility - 107.0 107.0

Selected Credit Metrics(3):

1st Lien Leverage Ratio 2.3x 2.9x 1.1x

Secured Leverage Ratio 2.3x 2.9x 4.0x

Total Leverage Ratio 5.1x 4.9x 5.0x

Revolver Availability $100.0 $170.5 $76.1

Liquidity 104.9 176.0 91.5

SMLP Capitalization

Strong Focus on and Track Record of Balance Sheet Enhancement

➢ Refinanced 2022 debt maturities in Nov. 2021,

creating multi-year runway to facilitate further

harvesting of free cash flow and de-leveraging

̶ $400 million ABL Revolver provides ample

liquidity and financial flexibility

▪ Borrowing base determined by value of

above ground, mission critical assets

and accounts receivable

▪ Priced at L + 325 bps

▪ Less restrictive covenants than prior

revolver: (i) maximum 2.5x first lien

leverage ratio and (ii) minimum interest

coverage of 2.0x

▪ Allows for near-term paydown of senior